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BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA . 

In the Matter of the Petition for 
Reinstatement of Revoked Certificate of: 

JOl-IN RUSSELL BURNETT, JR., 

Petitioner. 

OAH No. 2007110787 

DECISION 

This matter was heard before Robert Petersen, CPA, Vice President, and a quorum 
of the Board of Accountancy in San Francisco, California, on January 18, 2008, Donald A. 
Driftmier; CPA, President, recused himself from participation in this matter. Administrative 
Law Judge Steven C. Owyang, Office of Administrative Hearings, presided. 

Attorney Stephanie S. Perkins, Chapman, Gluclcsman & Dean, PC; represented 
petitioner John Russell Burnett·, Jr., who was present. 

Scott J. Harris, Deputy Attorney General, represented the Depaliment of Justice, 
Office of the Attorney General. 

FACTUAL FINDINGS 

1. . On February l, 1991, the Board of Accountancy issued to petitioner John 
Russell Burnett, Jr., Certified Public Accountant (CPA) certificate number 57908. 

2. On August 12, 1999, the board's executive officer filed an accusation alleging 
cause for discipline against CPA certificate number 57908. 

3. In a decision that took effect on December 30., 1999, the board found that 
petitioner had failed to return client records and to perform contracted services. The board 
additionally found that although petitioner had only registered with the board to practice 
under his personal name, he had used other names for. his accountancy office in Gold River, 
California. The board determined that petitioner had violated Business and Professions 
Code sections 5100, subdivisions (c) (gross negligence) and (h) (bn~ach of fiduciary 
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responsibility), 5037, subdivision (b) (work papet•s), and 5060 (firm name), and California 
Code of Regulations, Litle 16, sections 67 (name) and 68 (work papers). The board revoked 
CPA ccrlificate number 57908. 

4. On October 31,2007, petitioner f!lcd a petition f'ot' rclnstatomcnt of' his 
revoked certificate, \Vlth accom.panying suppot·ting documents. Pursuant to discw1sions with 
the bout·d's staff, petitioner on December 10, 2007, rosubmilled his petition with addilionnl 
supporting documents. 

5. In I98'8, petitioner graduated lhm1 California State University, Sacramento, 
with a bachelor's degree in business adndnistration, concentration in accounting. He became 
a CPA in 1991. l To became sclf:.cmployed in 1994 and successfully managed his practlcc for 
several ycat·s. 

6. Around the summer of 1998, petitioner began to experience omollon~il. 
di !Tieultics and depressioi1 stemming from a failed personal rclf.ltlonship. Petitioner 
acknowledges that he abused alcohol and drugs (cocaine), lost contact with reality, was 
unable to meet everyday demands, and by October 1998 was unable to manage his 
accounting pt·actice. He was unable to adequately respond to his clients' demands. rIe 
closed his pt•acticc in November 1998. The board revoked his certificate ef!cctivc 
Dcccmber·30, 1999. 

7. Pclitionor further acknowledges that he: shut down and stopped all mcaningf'ul 
contact with society; stopped communicating with his f'ami!y, f'ricnds, and clients; lost his 
uccounUng practice, home and belongings; and, exhausted his liCe savings. The wot•st part or 
petitioner's descent look place from !998 to 2002. 

8, With the help of his mother, petitioner rotumcd all cltent Olcs to his clients 
wllhln ~' few months of closing his practice. He has mude or offered to make t'cstitution to 
his clients and returned all fees that had been collected for non~pcrformed services. 

9. Petitioner was convicted of several cdmcs, In l 998 and 1999, he w~1s. 
convicted of mc1king annoying phone calls. In 2001, he was convicted of petty thet'1.; this 
involved pclitioner'::1 Lhc!l of a razor during a period when he was homeless. In 2002, he 
hud criminal convictions f'or being under the influence of a controlled substance, for driving 
under the inllucncc of' a controlled substance, nnd for driving in disregard f"'or safety and 
evading Lhc police, ·I ~ach or Lhcsc convictions has been set aside and dismissed pursuant lo 
Penal Code scclion 1203.4. 

[0. Petitioner entered rebabiliLation and received counseling and therapy l'or 
his depression and subslatlce abuse. The birth of' his son in 2002 was a turning poinl in 
pctilionc(s li [c lhal gave him added incentive Lo recover fl·om his depression and substance 
abuse, 
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11. Psychotherapist Steven R. Winn, Dr. PH, MFT, treated petitioner in 1998 and 
evaluated him in 2007. Letters from Dr. Winn state that there is no evidence that petitioner's 
past problems are manifestations of a character disorder. Dr. Winn concluded instead that 
petitioner's choices and conduct were aberrational and that petitioner has made a successful 
recovery. 

12. Marriage and Family Therapist Lori Ann Renfro, MS, began treating petitioner 
in 2001, while he was participating in an alcohol and drug treatment program. Renfro opined 
that petitioner has undergone sufficient recovery such that he is able to manage the stresses 
that previously impacted his professional life. Renfro further opined that she is not aware of 
any factors that would prevent petitioner from resuming his career in public accounting. 

13. Petitioner has completed continuing education and is current on CPE 

requirements. He has passed the professional ethics examination. 


14. ·Petitioner is employed as a tax manager at the Sides & Rathkamp, LLP, public 
accounting firm. 

15. Petitioner submitted letters of recommendation from Ramon J. Sides, CPA, 
.and Douglas Rathkamp, CPA, of Sides & Rathkarnp, LLP. He has also submitted letters 
from Douglas K. Scheier, MBA (Tax), CPA, Bruce R. Inman, CPA, and attorney Mark D. 
~udney. The letters attest to petitioner's rehabilitation, professional skills, work ethic, 
integrity, responsibility, and moral character. 

16. Petitioner is willing to pay the board's.itwestigative costs of $11Al1.67. 1 c;~. 


Although he does not have sufficient funds to pay the full amount at once, he is willing to 

immediately commence installment payments. 


LEGAL CONCLUSIONS 

Petitioner has established to the satisfaction of the board that he has rehabilitated 
himself to the extent that it would not be against the public interest to restore his certificate 

. upon appropriate probationary terms and conditions. 

The board recognizes that petitioner hiw received ongoing counseling and therapy. 
H.e will be required, however, to be evaluated by a psychiatrist prior to resuming practice. 

Petitioner will thereafter be required to be evaluated annually by a psychiatrist. If the 


·evaluating psychi~trist determines that, ongoing treatment is required to ensL1re that petitioner 
remains fit to practice, petitioner shall undergo such ongoing treatment. Petitioner shall also 
be required to submit to alcohol and drug screening. .. 
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ORDER 

The petition of John Russell Burnett, Jr., for reinstatement of his CP!\certificate is 
gt·antccl subject to the following probationary terms and conditions: 

1. 	 Petitioner shall be on probation for a period of three years from the effect! vc 
elate of this decision. 

2. 	 Petitioner shall obey all federal, California, other states' and local laws, 
including those rules relating to the practice of public accountancy in 
Callf'OI'nia. 

3. 	 Petitioner shall reimburse the bo~~rd $11 A11.67 f'or its Investigation and 
prose'cution costs. The payment may be made on an installment plan, the 
terms ofwh!ch shall be determined in consultaUon with the board or its 
reprcscntati vcs. 

4. 	 PcLiLioner shall si-1bmit, within 10 days of' completion of the quartet\ written 
reports LO the board on a form obtained n·om the board. Petitioner shall 
submit, under penalty ofpe1jury, such olhet\ written reports, declarations, 
and veriflcation of actions as are required. These declarations shall contain 
statements relative to petitioner's compliance with all the terms and conditions 
or probation. Petitioner shall immediately execute all release o!' inrormation 
Corms as' may be required by the board or its representatives. 

5. 	 Petitioner shall, during the period of probation, appear in person at 
interviews/meetings as directed by the board Ot' its designated representatives. 
provided such notirication is accomplished in a timely manner. 

6. 	 Petitioner shall fully comply with the terms and conditions of Lhc probation 
imposod by the board and shall cooperate fully with the board:,s representatives 
in the monitoring ~Uld investigation of petitioner's cornpliance with probation 
tet·ms and conditions. 

7. 	 Petitioner shall be subject to, and shall permit, a practice investigation of 
pQlitloner's prol'cssional practice, Such a practice investigation shall be 
conducted by representatives of' the board~ provided noli flcalion or such 
rcviev,t is accomplished in u limcly manner. 

H. Jlclilioncr shall comply with all linal ot·cict·s resulting ll·om citations issued by 
the board. 
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9. 	 In the event petitioner shquld leave California to reside or practice outside this 
state, petitioner must notify the board in writing of the dates of departure and 
return. Periods of non~California residency or practice outside the ·state shall 
not apply to reduction of the probationary period, or of any suspension. No 
obligation imposed herein, including requirements to file written repmis, 
reimburse the board costs, and make restitution to consumers, shall be 
suspended or otherwise affected by such periods of out-of-state residency 
or practice except at the written direction ofthe board. · 

10. 	 If petitioner violates probation in any respect, the board, after giving 
petitioner notice and an opportunity to be heard, may revoke probation and 
deny reinstatement of his certificate. If an accusation or a petition to revoke 
probation is filed against petitioner during probation, the board shall have 
continuing jurisdiction until the Ii1atter is final, and the period of probation 
shall be extendeq until the matter is final. · 

11. 	 Within six months of the effective date of this decision, petitioner shall 
undergo a comprehensive psychological evaluation. The evaluation shall be· 
conducted by a psychiatrist of petitioner's choosing, but one approved by the 
board prior to petitioner's undergoing the evaluation. Petitioner shall have 
the psychiatrist promptly submit the evaluation report to the board or its 
designated representatives. Petitioner is responsible for the costs of evaluation 
and reports. Petitioner shall not engage in practice as a CPA until notified by 

< ' 	 the board that he has been found to be mentally fit to practice. 

12. 	 In the event the psychiatrist determines that ongoing treatment is required 
to ensure that petitioner remains fit to practice, petitioner shall undergo 
and continue treatment by a licensed psychiatrist of petitioner's choice, 
and approved by the board or its designee, until the treating psychiatrist 
certifies in writing in a report to the board or its designated representatives 
that treatment is no longer necessary. Petitioner shall promptly notify the 
board of any cessation of treatment or change in psychiatrist. Petitioner is 
responsible for the costs of treatment and reports. 

13. 	 Whether or not petitioner.receives ongoing treatment, h~ shall undergo 
an annual comprehensive psychological evaluation during the period of 
probation. The first aimual evaluation shEtlJ be conducted 12 months 
after the evaluation ordered in paragraph ~ The evaluation shall be rnS 
·conducted by a psychiatrist of petitioner's choosing, but one approved by 
the board prior to petitioner's undergoing the evaluation. Petitioner shall 
have the psychiatri'st promptly submit the evaluation report 'to 'the board or 
its designated representatives. Petitioner is responsible for the costs of. 
evaluation and reports. 



14. 	 Petitioner, at any tin1e during the period of probation, shall fully cooperate 
with the board or its representatives in the supervision and investigation of 
compliance with the tern1s and conditions of probation, .and shall, when 
requested, submit to such tests and samples as the board or its rcprcsenlall vcs 
111ay require for the detection of alcohol, narcotics, hypnotics, dangcrPus 
drugs, or controlled substances, Petitioner is responsible for all costs 
associated with thi's investigation and testing. 

15. 	 Upon successful completion of probation, petitioner's llcensc will be fully 
restored. 

~d-?IZ ·~ =====­Robert Petersen, Vice President 
· Board of Accountancy 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

JESSICA M. AMGWERD, State Bar No. 155757 
Deputy Attorney General 
Office of the Attomey General 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 . 
Sacramento, California 94255~2550 
Telephone: (916) 445~7376 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOHN RUSSELL BURNETT, JR. 
4728 Kingbird Way 
Sacramento, California 95842 

Certified Public Accountant 
·Certificate No.: 57908 

Respondent. 

Agency Case No.: AC-99-27 

DEFAULT DECISION AND 
ORDER; DECLARATION OF 
DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL 
JESSICA M. AMGWERD 

Respondent John Russell Burnett, Jr., CPA ("Respondent"), was served with the 

following: Accusation No. AC-99-27; Statement to Respondent; the Notice of Defense form as 

provided by Government Code sections 11503 and 11505. Respondent failed to file a Notice of 

Defense pursuant to Government Code §11506. Respondent is in default. The default of 

Respondent having been duly noted, the Boar~ of Accountancy ("Board") has determined that 

Respondent waived his right to a hearing to contest the merits of the Accusation. Further, this 

Board will take action on the Accusation and evidence herein without a hearing~ and makes the 

following findings of fact: 

:J:iJN!!!N.'GSO]j'F~G'I; 

1. The Accusation was made and filed on August 12~ 1999, by Caro.l 

Sign:>.ann, in her official capacity as Executive Officer, Bom-d of Accountancy, Department of 

Consumer Affairs, State of California. 
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2. On or about February 1, 1991, the Board issued Certified Public 

Accountant Certificate number 57908 to Respondent. The certificate expired on July 1, 1995 

through October 24, 1995 due to the following: 

a. 	 The renewal fee, required by the Business and 
Professions Code 5070.6, was not paid. 

b. 	 Declaration of compliance with continuing 

education regulations was not submitted. 


3. On or about October 25, 1995, said certificate was renewed through June 

30, 1997. From July 1, 1997 through February 4, 1998, the certificate· was expired due to the 

reasons set forth in paragraphs 2 aand b above. On February 5, 1998, the certificate was 

renewed through June 30, 1999. The certificate expired on June 30, 1999, for the reasons set 

forth in paragraphs 2 a and b, and currently is in a delinquent status. 

4, Accusation No. AC~99~27 is based upon Respondent's failure to return 

client records and/or perform contracted services. Additionally, although Respondent has only 

registered with the Board to practice under his personal name, Respondent used the following 

names for his accountancy office located at 11344 Coloma Road, Suite 825, Gold River, 

California 95670: 

Burnett & Company, 

Burnett & Company, CPA's, and 

Burnett & Company Certified Public Accountant 

5. 	 Accusation No. AC~99~27 alleged Respondent violated the following 

statutes: California Business and Professions Code §5lOO(c) [gross negligence], §5100(h) 

[breach of fiduciary responsibility], §5037(b) [work papers], §5060 (firm name], and Title 16 of 

the California Code of Regulations §67 [name] and §68 [work papers]. There is sufficient 

evidence to support the allegations that Respondent violated these statutes: 
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DETERMINATION OFISSUES 

BIStl) Code §SlQO(c) 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact? Respondent's license is subject to 

discipline for gross negligence under Business and Professions Code section 5100(c) by reason 

of the statement of facts set forth in paragraphs 11 through 20 and 22 of the Accusation. 

B~~ <:;~<i.e §~JQ()(I!l 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, Respondent's license is subject to 

discipline for breach of fiduciary duty under Business and Professions Code section 51 OO(h) by 

reason of the statement of facts set forth in paragraphs 11 through 20 and 23 of the Accusation. 

B&P Code §5037(12) 

Based on the foregoing Findings ofFact, Respondent's license is subject to 

discipline for breach of failure to return work papers upon client request under Business and 

Professions Code section 5037(b) by reason of the statement of facts set forth in paragraphs 11, 

12, 14, 17t 18 through 20, and 24 of the Accusation. 

)J~P {:;()cJe §5()6() 

Based on the foregoing Findings ofFact, Respondent's license is subject to 

discipline for improper use of firm name under Business and Professions Code section S060(b) 

by reason of the statement of facts set forth in paragraphs 21 and 25 of the Accusation. 

'J'itle l§dG~R§§7 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact~ Respondent's license is subject to 

discipline for improper use of finn name under Title 16 of the California Code ofRegulations 

§67 by reason of the statement of facts set forth in paragraphs 21, 25, and 26 of the Accusation. 

. Title 16 CCR §68 

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact, Respondent's license is subject to 

discipline for failure to return work papers upon demand of clients under Title 16 of the 

California Code of Regulations §68 by reason of the statement of facts set forth in paragraphs 

11, 12, 14, 17, 18 through 20, and 27 of the Accusation. 
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SUFFICIENCY OF PLEADING AND SERVICE OF PLEADING 

The Declaration of Deputy Attorney General Jessica M. Amgwerd, attached 

hereto and incorporated by reference, states that the evidence i~ sufficient to support the filing 

of a pleading in this case and that service of the pleading on Respondent was accomplished in 

accordance with the California Administrative Procedure Act. 

LOCATION OF RECORD 

The record on which this Default Decision and Order is based is located at the 

Sacramento office of the Board of Accountancy. 

ORDER 

WHEREFORE, for the aforesaid causes, the Board of Accountancy makes its 

order revoking Certified Public Accountant Number CPA 57908, heretofore issued to 

Respondent John Russell Burnett, Jr. 

Respondent shall not be deprived of making any further showing byway of 


mitigation. However, such showing must be made to the Board of Accountancy, 2000 


Evergreen Street, Suite 250, Sacrarnento, California 95815~3832, prior to the effective date of 


this Decision. 


This Decision shall become effective on the .30thday of. December , 1999. 

Executed this ~Oth day of Nov~~ber , 1999. 

Harry Likkelson 
Board President 
Board of Accountancy
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of Califomia 

~;\Q1\tl<!mgwerc!\Ilurnett\4efatl!t.1 (8.0) 

i;\allllu!tgw~rd\Ilurnett\qef~ll!t, !(8,0) 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 
JESSICA M. AMGWERD, State Bar No. 155757 
Deputy Attorney General · 
Office of the Attorney General 
1300 I Street, Suite 125 
P.O. Box 944255 
Sacramento, California 94255-2550 
Telephone: (916) 445-7376 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF ACCOUNTANCY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

JOHN RUSSELL BURNETT, JR. 
4728 Kingbird Way 
Sacramento, California 95842 

Certified Public Accountant 
Certificate No.: 57908 

Respondent. 

Agency Case No.:AC-99-27 

DECLARATION OF DEPUTY 
ATTORNEY GENERAL 
JESSICA M, AMGWERD 
REGARDING SUFFICIENCY 
AND SERVICE OF ACCUSATION 

I, JESSICA M. AMGWERD, declare: 

1. I am a Deputy Attorney General employed by the State of California, 

Department of Jtlstice. My business address is 1300 ''I" Street, Suite 125, Sacramento, 

California 95814. I am the attorneys of record for Complainant in this proceeding. 

2. I have reviewed the evidence in this case and find it legally sufficitmt to 

support the pleading filed in this matter. 

3. John Russdl Burnett, Jr. (hereinafter ''Respondent"), has been a licensee 

of the Board of Accountancy (hereinafter '~Board") and was issued Certificate No, CPA No, 

57908 on February 1, 1991. The certificate is currently in a delinquent status, and has 

not been renewed. The· address of record on file with the Board for Respondent is as follows: 

JOHN RUSSELL BURNETT, JR, 
4728 Kingbird Way 
Sacramento, CA 95842 
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4. On August 12, 1999, Accusation No. AC~99~27 was filed by the Board 

against Respondent. The Accusation alleged Respondent in 1997 and 1988, violated the 

following statutes: Business and Professions Code §51 00(c)[gross negligence], §5 tOO(h) 

[breach of fiduciary responsibility], §5037(b) [work papers], §5060 [firm name], and Title 16 of 

the California Code of Regulations §67 [name], and §68 [work papers]. 

5. On August 17, 1999, at my direction, the Accusation together with · 

supporting papers and infonnation, was sent via first class and certified mail, Number P970 212 

088 to John Russell Burnett, 4728 Kingbird Way, Sacramento, CA 95842. In addition, on 

August 17, 1999, at my direction, the Accusation together with supporting papers and 

information, was sent via frrst class and certified mail to PaulL. Cass, Esq., Number P970 211 

087. Mr. Cassis counsel for Respondent. Mr. Cass has received his two packages. 

6. The first class and certified letters mailed to Respondent were both 

returned. The post office placed the following information on these envelopes: 

"Moved left no address 
Unable to forward 
Return to sender" 

7. No response to these mailings has been received by this office, nor has a 

Notice of Defense been filed by Respondent. Likewise, Respondent's Cotmsel has not filed a 

Notice of Defense on behalf of his client. Mr. Cass has left a phone message to me on 

September 9, 1999, infonning me that he is unable to locate his client. Under Government 

Code §11506, a Respondent has fifteen (15) days after receiving a copy of the Accusation to 

respond; if Respondent fails to do so, Respondent waives the right to a hearing. 

Furthermore, purs·uant to Government Code section 11505(c), service is 

effective when the Accusation is mailed to the licensee at the last address filed with the Board, 

whether or not the licensee has actual knowledge of the Accusation. In this case, Respondent 

and his counsel failed to respond to the Accusation within fifteen (15) days of mailing, or at any 

otlwr time. 
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The statements contained herein are based upon my personal knowledge and, if 

called as a witness in this matter, I could and would testify competently thereto. I declare under 

penalty of perjury under the laws ofthe State of California that the foregoing is tme and correct. 

Executed this _Bday of September, 1999, at Sacramento, California. 

~~/?'.~ 
JESStCAM. AMGWERD "' 
Deputy Attorney General 

i;\~lllamgw~r41Su.rn~ttlc!~clar~. 1(8.0) 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 
JESSICA M. AMGWERD, State Ba.r No. 155757 
Dep~tty Attorney General 
Office of the Attorn.ev General 
1300 ~'I" Street, S1.tite 125 
Sacramento, California. 94244~2550 
Telephone: (916) 445 ..7376 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORETHE . 
BO•.:\.RD OF ACCOUNTANCY 

·DEPi\RTivfENT OF CONSUiviER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to 
Revoke Probation Against: 

JOHN RUSSELL BURNETT, JR. 
4ns·K· ........ mg · b· .u·. · ·ct w·
ay 

Sacramento, California 95842 

Certified Public Accountant 

Certificate No~ 57908 

Respondent. 

Case No. AC~99~27 

AGC::VSATIPN 
~ 

l 
) 

) 

) 


~ 

~ 

CAROL SIGMANN alleges: 

1. Complainant, Carol Sigmann, is the Executive. Officer of the California 

State Board of Accountancy (hereinafter the "Board") and brings this petition solely in her 

official capacity. 

1. 


LICENSE HISTORY 
........ ·- ­

O:n or about February l, 1991, the Board issued Certified Public 

Accountant certificate number CPA 57908 to JOHN RUSSELL BURNETT, JR. (hereinafter 

"Respondent"). The c~rtifioate expired on J\~ly l, 1995 through October 24, 1995 due to the 

following: 

http:Attorn.ev
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(a) 	 The renewal fee, required by the Business and 
Professions Code 5070.5, was not paid. 

(b) 	 Declaration of compliance with continuing 
education regulations was not submitted, 

3. On or about October 25, 1995, said certificate vvas renewed through June 

30, 1997, upon receipt ofthe renewal fee and declaration of compliance with oontim1ing 

ed1,wation requirements. July l, 1997 thro~~gh February 4, 1998, the certificate was expired due 

to the reasons set forth in paragraph 2 (a) and (b), On February 5, 1998, the certificate was 

renewed throLtgh June 30, 1999. 

II. 


.Sl'i\Tl)'J'ESAND :ftEGULATIONS 


4, Bllsiness and Professions Code section 5100, provides a licensee may be 

disciplined for the following; 

(c) Dishonesty, fraud, or gross negligence in the 
practice of public accountancy or in the 
performance of the bookkeeping operations 
described in Section 5052. 

(h) Fiscal dishonesty or breach of fiduciary
responsibility of any kind. 

5. California Business and Professions Code section 503 7(b) provides the 

following: 

§ 5037. 	 Licensee's ownership of papers; furnishing . 
papers and records ·to clients 

(b) 	 A licensee shall furnish to his or her client or 
fonuer client, upon request and rea:ionable notice: 

(1) 	 A copy of the licensee's working 
papers, to the extent that those 
working papers include records that 
would ordinarily constitute part of 
the client's records and are not 
otherwise available to the client.· 

(2) 	 Any accounting or other records 
belonging to, or obtained from or 
on behalf of, the client which the 
licensee removed from the client's 
premises or received for the client's 

ocusation &Petition to Revoke Probation 2 A
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account. The licensee may make
ano ' retam . cop~es . o fd · .·. ocuments o f· 
t he c 1Lent . 	 w.hen th.. l'iY f.ann ... th .. e b .. as1s. 
for work d9ne by him or her. · 

6. 	 California Business and Professions Code section 5060 provides the 

following: 

§ 5060. Narne of person or firm; false or misleading use 

(a) 	 No person or firm may practice public 
 0

accountancY under anv name which is false or 

misleading: · 

(b) 	 No person or firm may practice public 

accat;.mtan.cy. under any name other than the name 

\.mder which the person or firm holds a valid 

permit to practice issued by the board. 


(c) 	 Notwithstanding subdivision (b), a sole proprietor 

may practice under a name other than the name set 

forth on his or her permit to practice, provided the 

name is registered by th~ board, is in good 

standing, and complies with the re.q1.tirements of 

subdivision (a). 

(d) 	 The board may adopt reg1.llations to implement, 

interpret, and make specific the provisions of this 

section including, but not limited to, regulations 

designating particular fonns of names as being 

false or misleading. 


7. 	 California Code of Reg1.1lations, Title 16, section 68 provides the 

ollowing: 

Section 68. Retention of Client's Records. 

A licensee, after demand by or on· behalf of a client, for books·, 
Records or other data, whether in written or machine sensible 
form, that are the client's Records shall not retain such Records. 
Unpaid fees do not constitute justification for retention of client 
Records. 

· Although, in gep.eral the. accountant's working 
papers are the prop~rty of the hc~nse~, lf sue~ working p~1.pers
mclude records whlch would ordmarlly constnute part of the 
client's books and records and are not otherwise available to the 
client, then the information on those working papers must be 
treated the same as if it were part of the clierit's books and 
records. 	 · 
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8. California Code of Regulations, Title 16, section 67, provides the· 

following: 

Se()tion 67. Approval ot'Use ofFi<:titious.Nam.e. 
No permit holder shall practi~e ~s a principal under a name other 
than his or her own name untll s1.1ch name has been registered 
with the board and approved by the board as not being false or 
misleading. ··· 

9. P'l..U:Sl..tant to Business and Professions Code section 1l8(b), the 

suspension, expiration, or forfeiture by operation of law of a license issut;ld by the Board shall 

not, durin£ any period within which it may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated, deprive 

the Board of its at.tthority to institute or continue a disciplinary proceeding against the licensee 

upon any ground provided by law or to enter an order suspending or revoking the license or 

otherwise taking disciplinary action against the licensee on any such ground. 

10. Business and Professions Code section 5107 provides for recovery by the 

Board of ail reasonable costs of investigation and prosecution of the case, including, but not 

limited to, attorneys' fees in specified disciplinary actions, including violations of Business and 

Professions Code section 5100 (c) and (h). A certified copy of the actual costs, or a good faith 

estin:-ate of costs signed by the Executive Officer, constitute prima facie evidence of reasonable 

costs of investigation and p:rosec1..1tion of the case. 

Til. 


GENE~ :SACKGROUN:Q 


11. Respondent contracted with the following individuals to perfonn various 

services, such as income tax preparation, payroll and sales tax: returns: 


• Greg L. Phelps (Custom Home Accessories)


• Paula A. Dutra (Bob's Glass)

• Steve J. Neptune (O.M.S. Pharmacy)

• Luita C. Auslan, CFO (Carden Sunrise Christian School, Inc.) 

• John H; Nesbitt 

• Scott W. Mathews (Mathews Manufacturing Co., Inc.) 

4~voke Probation 
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• Mike Macaulay (Car Systems) 

• Richard D. Cox (River City Paper Co.) 

12. Notwithstanding Respondent's agreement to perfonn the various services 

for the eight (8) clients indicated in the preceding paragraph, Respondent abandoned his 

accountancy practice and failed to return these clients' personal Records. The clients requested 

on several occasions the return of their doc\.l.ments; however, Respondent did not respond. As a 

res1.ut, the Board had to intervene and assist the eight (8) clients in finally obtaining their 

documents from Respondent. 

13. On October 16, 1997 Mailbox Specialities, d.b.a. Ct.1stom Home 

Accessories (11 C1.lstom") through Mr. Phelps, hired Re~pondent to perfqrm acco~mting work for 

.Custom. In 1998,.Respondem failed to complete the contracted aocotm~ing services for 

Custom, namely: 

• Sales tax return for the.o q1.1a..rter ended September 30, 1998; 

• Payroll tax retl.uns for the quarter ended September 3o, 1998; 

• Partnership ta,'( returns for year ended. December 31, 1997; 

• Third quarter profit and loss statement and balance sheet; 

• Monthly accounting services. 

As a result of Respondent's failure to prepare an extension to file the partnership 

income tax return for the year ended December 31, 1997, as contracted for, Custom was 

assessed a $3 00 penalty by the IRS for failing to file the income ta.'\ return by the April 15 1 1998 

filing date. 

14. Respondent was engaged to perform. accounting services for Bob's Glass 

through Pa1.da D-u.tra that included, inter alta, preparation of monthly bank reconciliations and 

financial statements, and quarterly pa.yr~ll and sales tax rett.trns. Respondent failed to prepare 

Bob's payroll tax returns for the quarter ended September 30, 1998, which were due November 

2, 1998. As a resttlt of Respondent's failure to perform the agreed ttpon services, delinquent 

payroll tax returns were submitted to the requisite tf!.xing agency. Ms. Dutra became aware in 
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October 1998, that Respondent had abandoned his accounting practice. Ms. Dutra tried 

uns~\ccessfully to r~trieve company records that were in the Responde.nf s possession. 

15. Steve Neptune, owi:v~r/shareholder ofO.M.S. Pharmacy, engaged the 

Respondent to prepare col.'poration income tax returns for 1997, and his personal income ta.« 

returns for 1996 and 1997. Respondent also agreed to provide O.M.S. Pharmacy with monthly 

accO\.tnting services for $200. a month. Despite paying $2,400 for income tax services and ten 

(1 0) payments of $200 each for monthly acco1.mting services, Respondent failed to perform the 

agreed upon services. 

16. Respondent was engaged to perfonn accounting services for Carden 

Sunrise Christian School, Inc. (\;Carden") through Luita C. Auslan, CFO that included, inter 

alia, monthly book.~eeping services including preparation of compiled financial statements and 

preparation of quarterly payroll tax retl.Jrns. Respondent failed to prepare Carden's payroll tax 

returns for the quarter ended September 30, 1998, which_were due November 2, 1998. As a 

result of Respondent's fail1.1re to perfor.m the agreed upon services., 'delinquent payroll tax 

returns were submitted to the requisite taxing agency. 

17. Respondent was engaged to perform accounting services for Richard D. 

Cox, owner/shareholder of River City Paper Co.,. Inc., that included, inter ·alia, preparation of 

corporation and personal income tax returns. Mr. Cox be.came aware in October 1998 that 

Respondent had abandoned his accounting practice. Mr. Cox tried tmsuccessfully to retrieve 

comp~y records that were in the Respondent's possession. · 

18. In July 1998, John H. Nesbitt engaged the respondent to prepare his 1997 

federal and state income ta,« returns and gave the respondent his original tax documentation. 

As the final October 15, 1998, tax deadline approached, Mr. Nesbitt tried unsuccessfully to 

contact the Respondent. Respondent failed to perform the agre'ed upon service. As a result, the 

tax deadline was missed subjecting Mr. Nesbitt to potential penalties and interest charges. Mr. 

Nesbitt became aware in November 1998, that the Respondent had abandoned his accounting 

practice, and he was unable to retrieve his records from the Re.spondemt. 

Ill 
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19. Respondent was engaged by Scott W. Mathews, shareholder of Mathews 

Manufacturing Company, Inc. (''Ma~ews Inc."), to prepare his personal and the com~any's 

corporate income ta;x returns for 1997. As a result of the engagement, Mr. Mathews gave the 

Respondent personal ta.."{. documents. Mr. Mathews became aware· that the Respondent had 

abandoned his accounting practice. Mr. Mathews tried unsuccessf1..11ly to retrieve his personal 

ax documents ·that were in the Respondent's possession. 

20. Respondent was engaged to perform .accounting services for Mike 

Macauley, ovvner of C.A.R. Systems.e'CAR"), that included, inter alia1 monthly bookkeeping~ 

and preparation of quarterly payroll tax returns. Respondent was paid $500 for monthly 

bookkeeping Sl.lrvices; however, Respondent failed to perform. the ag:reed upon services. 

Respondent also failed to prepare CAR's payroll tax returns for the quarter ended September 

30, 1998, which were due November 2, 1998. Mr. Macauley contacted the respondent and 

requested that respondent return all of CAR's business records that were in the Respondent's 

possession; however, the Respondent failed to return the records and then abandoned his 

accounting practice. 

21. Respondent has 'failed to register with the Board to practice under a 

name other than his own, which is as fo'llows: John Russell Burnett, Jr. Although Respondent 

was only permitted to practice under his name, he nevertheless t~sed the following names for his 

acco1.mtancy office located at 11344 Coloma Road, Suite 825, Gold River1 California 95670: 

"Bt1rnett & Company'' 


"Burnett & Company, CPA's", and 


1'Bumett & Company Certified Public Accountants". 


Respondent has not obtained per.m.ission to practice accounting under any other name except 

~nder the name John Russell Burnett, Jr. 
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IV. 


YIQ1AI191'T§ 

B&P Code.§ 5100(()) 


(Gros.s Neygligenc.e) 


22. By reference paragraphs 11 through 20 are incorporated herein. 

Respondent committed gross negligence and violated Business and Professions Code §5100(c), 

in failing to provide agreed upon services to clients. Further, Respondent committed gross · 

negligence in abandoning his practice without informing his clients, thereby causing severe 

inconvenience and hardships to said clients. 

B&P Code § 5100(h) 

(Breach of Fiduciary Responsibility) 

By reference paragraphs 11 through 20 are incorporated herein. 

Respondent breached his fiduciary responsibility and violated B1.1siness and Professions Code § 

51 OO(h), in abandoning his accountancy practice without notice and failing to ret\tm his clients' 

Records. 

B&P Code § 5037(b) 

(Work P1;1.pers) 

24. By reference paragraphs 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, and 20 areincorporated 

herein. Respondent violated Business and Professions Code§ 5037(b), by failing to return 

client books> Records, and/or documents upon request by his clients. 

B&P Code § 5060 

(Finn Name) 

25. .By reference paragraph 21 is incorporated herein. Respondent violated 

B\lsiness and Professions Code§ 5060(b). The only name which Respondent holds a valid 

permit to practice accounting is under the name John Russell Bl.U'll,ett, Jr. Tht.ls, by \lsing the 

names 11Burnett &: Company" 11 Burne.tt & Company, CPA's", and '1Burnett & Company 

Certified P1.1bliG Acco\mtants", Respondent has violated §S060(b), Furthennote, Respondent 

http:Burne.tt
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has not registered with the Board to practice under another name other than John Russell 

Bumett, Jr. 


Title 16 CCR, § 67. 


(Name) 

26. By refereno~ paragraphs 21 and 25 are incorporated herein. Respondent 

violated Title 16 of the California Code of Regulations, § 67, by \lsing a. ±lrm· name that has 

· neither been registered nor approved by the Board. 

Title 16 CCR, § 68 

(Work Papers) 

27. By reference paragraphs 1L 12, 14, 17, 18, 19, and 20 are incorporated 

herein. Respondent violated Title 16 of the California Code of Regulation,§ 68, by failing to 

retum books, records or other data upon demand of his clients. 

v. 
PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, the Complainant req1.Jests that a hearing be held on the matters· 

herein alleged, and that following said hearing, the Board issue a decision: 

1. Revoking, suspending, or otherwise imposing discipline upon Certified 

Fublic Accountant Number CPA 57908 heretofore. iss1..1ed to respondent JOHN RUSSELL 

BURNETT JR.; 

2. Awarding the Board costs as provided by statute; and, 

3. Taking such other and further action as the Board deems proper. 

Date¢!: ~~[ ~1 t\.4( 


~-. 
Carol Sigmann ~



 


Executive Officer . 
Board of Accountancv 

· Department of Consui:ner Affairs 
State of California 

Complainant 
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